The Auditor-General
Audit Report No.32 2001-02
Performance Audit

Home and Community Care
Follow-up Audit

Department of Health and Ageing

Australian National Audit Office



0 Commonwealth
of Australia 2002

ISSN 1036-7632
ISBN 0 642 80613 6

COPYRIGHT INFORMATION
This work is copyright. Apart from
any use as permitted under the
Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced by any process without
prior written permission from the
Commonwealth, available from
Auslnfo. Requests and inquiries
concerning reproduction and rights
should be addressed to:

The Manager,
Legislative Services,
Auslnfo

GPO Box 1920
Canberra ACT 2601 |

or by email:
Cwealthcopyright@finance.gov.au

Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Canberra ACT
] 1 |
14 February 2002 AA:I’:':I.H?“(;#;Ee

Dear Madam President
Dear Mr Speaker

The Australian National Audit Office has undertaken a
performance audit in the Department of Health and Ageing in
accordance with the authority contained in the Auditor-General
Act 1997. | present this report of this audit, and the
accompanying brochure, to the Parliament. The report is titled
Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit.

Following its tabling in Parliament, the report will be placed on
the Australian National Audit Office’s Homepage—
http://www.anao.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

P. J. Barrett
Auditor-General

The Honourable the President of the Senate

The Honourable the Speaker of the House of Representatives
Parliament House

Canberra ACT



AUDITING FOR AUSTRALIA

The Auditor-General is head of the
Australian National Audit Office. The
ANADO assists the Auditor-General to
carry out his duties under the Auditor-
General Act 1997 to undertake
performance audits and financial
statement audits of Commonwealth
public sector bodies and to provide
independent reports and advice for
the Parliament, the Government and
the community. The aim is to improve
Commonwealth public sector
administration and accountability.

Auditor-General reports are available
from Government Info Shops. Recent
titles are shown at the back of this
report.

For further information contact:

The Publications Manager
Australian National Audit Office
GPO Box 707

Canberra ACT 2601

Telephone: (02) 6203 7505
Fax: (02) 6203 7519
Email: webmaster@anao.gov.au

ANAO audit reports and information
about the ANAO are available at our
internet address:

http:/ / www.anao.gov.au

Audit Team
Dr Paul Nicoll
Mr Hamish Balfour
Ms Deborah Jackson
Ms Ee-Ling Then

Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Contents

Abbreviations
Summary
Audit Findings and Conclusions

1. Introduction
Overview of the Home and Community Care Program
Previous Audit Coverage
Home and Community Care, Audit Report No.36, 1999—-2000
Audit Objective and Focus
Audit Methodology
Report Structure

2. Funding, Guidance and Fees
Recommendation 1 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000
Recommendation 2 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000
Recommendation 3 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

3. Coordination
Introduction
Recommendation 4 of Audit Report N0.36, 1999-2000
Recommendation 5 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

4. Administration and Accountability
Recommendation 6 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000
Recommendation 7 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000
Recommendation 8 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000
Recommendation 9 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

Appendices

Appendix 1 Progress against the recommendations

Appendix 2 Goals of the Home and Community Care Program
Appendix 3 Programs overlapping with HACC

Series Titles
Better Practice Guides

15

17
17
20
20
21
21
22

23
23
25
29

32
32
32
32

37
37
39
41
42

45
46
48
50

53
53



Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Abbreviations

ABS

ACAP
ANAO
CACP

CCP

CSDA
DSSC
DVA
EACH
HACC
Health

MDS
TWG

Australian Bureau of Statistics
Aged Care Assessment Program
Australian National Audit Office

Community Aged Care Package (formerly referred to as
Community Care Package or CCP)

Community Care Package (now Community Aged Care
Package or CACP)

Commonwealth State Disability Agreement
Disability Services Standing Committee
Department of Veterans' Affairs

Extended Aged Care at Home

Home and Community Care

At the time this follow-up audit was conducted the
Department was called the Department of Health and
Aged Care. It is now referred to as the Department of
Health and Ageing.

Minimum Data Set
Targeting Working Group



Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Summary



10 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Summary

Summary

Background

1 The Home and Community Care (HACC) program is jointly funded
by the Commonwealth Government and State and Territory Governments
under the Home and Community Care Act 1985. The Department of Health
and Ageing (Health) is responsible for national administration of the
HACC program.'

2. The aims of the HACC program are to:

* provide a comprehensive, coordinated and integrated range of basic
maintenance and support services for frail aged people, people with a
disability and their carers;

» support these people to be more independent at home and in the
community, thereby enhancing their quality of life and/or preventing
their inappropriate admission to long term residential care; and

» provide flexible, timely services that respond to the needs of
consumers.?

3. The program provides a range of personal, health and domestic
services to the frail aged, people with disabilities, and their carers. Services
provided under HACC include meals and other food services, nursing,
personal care, home help, respite care, transport and home maintenance.
HACC service providers include government, charitable and other private
organisations.

4. The HACC program is a joint Commonwealth/State and Territory
initiative, forming part of a broader framework of community and health
services funded either through the States/Territories or Commonwealth or
jointly.

S. In 2000-01, total government funding for the HACC program
amounted to $932 million nationally. The Commonwealth provided
$567 million, approximately 60 per cent of the total amount, and the States
and Territories the balance. Additional funding comes from fees collected
by service-providers. Nationwide, 494 000 people received services

1 At the time this follow-up audit was conducted the Department of Ageing was called the Department
of Health and Aged Care. The responsible minister was referred to as the Minister for Aged Care, but is
now the Minister for Ageing.

2 Department of Health and Ageing, Home and Community Care Program Management Manual, January
2000, p. 9.

11



through the HACC Program in 2000-01. Total government funding for
HACC in 2001-02 is $1012 million, with the Commonwealth providing
$616 million.

Audit approach

6. This follow-up audit focused on Health’s implementation of the
recommendations of Audit Report No0.36, 1999-2000, Home and Community
Care, which was tabled in March 2000. The report made nine
recommendations.

7. The objective of this follow-up audit was to assess the extent to
which Health has implemented the nine recommendations of Audit Report
No.36, 1999-2000, Home and Community Care. In making the assessment the
ANAO considered the currency of the original recommendations, any
changed circumstances, and any new administrative issues.

8. At the commencement of this audit the ANAO wrote to Health
requesting that it provide information on the implementation of the

recommendations of the previous 2000 audit report. Following receipt of
the response from Health, the ANAO:

* interviewed key personnel in the national Health office, one State
Health office, and two State/ Territory Government offices;

* met with service providers; and

»  reviewed Health/HACC documents.

Over-all conclusion

9. Health has made satisfactory progress against the nine
recommendations of Audit Report No0.36, 1999-2000, with five
recommendations having been implemented, and four in the process of
implementation.

12 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Summary

Key Findings

10.  The table below summarises the progress that has been made
against the recommendations of the previous audit report. Further detail
can be found in Appendix 1.

Table 1
Progress against the recommendations
Rec. Subject of recommendation Progress
1. Use of 1998 ABS Survey of Disability, Ageing and Implemented
Carers as basis for funding
2. Definition of HACC target population; and In progress
Reducing ambiguity in, and publishing, National
Guidelines
3. National Fees Policy Implemented
4, Coordination (with Community Aged Care Packages) In progress
5. Coordination (with Commonwealth State Disability In progress
Agreement)
6. Eliminating acquittals under former HACC agreements In progress
7. Tailoring accountability and data requirements for Implemented
service-providers
8. Effective record management system Implemented
9. Variation of equity output indicator Implemented

11.  In addition, the previous audit found that the development and
approval of the national triennial plan and State annual plans was not
timely. Health has since made good progress in improving the timeliness
of these planning tools.

13



14 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Audit Findings
and Conclusions

15



16 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Introduction

1. Introduction

This chapter introduces the Home and Community Care program. It also sets out
the audit’s approach, objective and methodology.

Overview of the Home and Community Care Program

11 The Home and Community Care (HACC) program is jointly funded
by the Commonwealth Government and State and Territory Governments
under the Home and Community Care Act 1985. The Department of
Health and Ageing (Health) is responsible for national administration of
the program.’

1.2 The aims of the HACC program, as stated in the HACC Program
Management Manual, are to:

= provide a comprehensive, coordinated and integrated range of basic
maintenance and support services for frail aged people, people with a disability
and their carers;

= support these people to be more independent at home and in the community,
thereby enhancing their quality of life and/or preventing their inappropriate
admission to long term residential care; and

= provide flexible, timely services that respond to the needs of consumers.*

1.3 The program provides a range of personal, health and domestic
services to the frail aged, people with disabilities, and their carers. Services
provided under HACC include meals and other food services, nursing,
personal care, home help, respite care, transport and home maintenance.
HACC service providers include government, charitable and other private
organisations.

3 At the time this follow-up audit was conducted the Department of Ageing was called the Department
of Health and Aged Care. The responsible minister was referred to as the Minister for Aged Care, but is
now the Minister for Ageing.

4 The goals of the HACC program are listed in Appendix 2.

17



Figure 1.1
HACC service types, providers and population

HACC population

HACC providers

meals and other X
food services  NUrsing
assessment and/or care
referral services counselling, support,
social information and advocacy
support formal linen

service HACC domestic

assistance

i Z ersonal

allied health services t care
Services  respite care

case management transport

provision of goods and coordination

and equipment
centre-based

home maintenance day care

and home modification

community
organisations

persons living in the community

1.4 The HACC program is a joint Commonwealth/State/Territory
initiative, forming part of a broader framework of community and health
services funded either through the States/Territories or Commonwealth or
jointly. Other support services which overlap with HACC include:

* Community Aged Care Packages (CACPs) and the Extended Aged Care at
Home Program (EACH), also administered by Health;

* the Commonwealth State Disability Agreement (CSDA), administered by
the Department of Family and Community Services; and

» the Veterans’ Home Care Program, administered by the Department of
Veterans’ Affairs (DVA).

15 In 2000-01, total government funding for the HACC program
amounted to $932 million nationally. = The Commonwealth provided
$567 million, approximately 60 per cent of the total amount, and the States and
Territories the balance. Additional funding comes from fees collected by
service-providers. Nationwide, 494 000 people received services through the
HACC Program in 2000-01. Total government funding for HACC in 2001-02
is $1012 million, with the Commonwealth providing $616 million.

1.6 The formal basis for the Commonwealth—State arrangements for the
HACC program lies in bilateral agreements between the Commonwealth and
the States and Territories. These are known as the HACC Amending
Agreements and replace the previous 1985 Agreement. The Amending

18 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Introduction

Agreements are the legal basis on which HACC program funds are provided
to State and Territory Governments.

Figure 1.2
The HACC funding trail

Commonwealth State
funding funding

Department of HACC target
Health and Ageing i population

1.7 Under the Amending Agreements, the Commonwealth Government,
in consultation with the States and Territories, is responsible for developing
and implementing national policy initiatives and identifying national trends in
the HACC program. Their joint focus is on funding, accountability and
achievement of service goals within a regional framework. State/Territory
Governments are responsible for program administration, coordinating State
and regional planning processes, managing reviews and the approval and
funding of individual HACC services in State regions®. State/Territory
Governments are also the primary point of contact for service providers and
consumers.

1.8 The instrument for presenting the priorities and strategic direction for
the program is the National Triennial Plan. The Plan is formulated and agreed
jointly by the responsible Commonwealth, State and Territory Ministers and
covers a three year period. The previous audit found that the development
and approval of the plan was not timely. Health has since made good progress
in improving the timeliness of the plan and, during this audit, the National
Triennial Strategic Plan for the Home and Community Care Program
2000-2003 (Financial Years) was with the then Minister for Aged Care for
approval.® Once the Commonwealth Minister has agreed to the plan, it will be
forwarded to State and Territory Ministers for their consent.

1.9 Two of the main instruments in the annual Commonwealth/State and
Territory planning cycle and reporting cycle are the State and Territory annual
plan and business report. The State and Territory annual plan specifies the
State/Territory Government’s program direction, key priorities and service
outputs for the financial year of the plan. It forms the basis of joint ministerial

5 The term ‘region’ is used, as per the National Program Guidelines for the HACC program, to refer to a
geographical entity as agreed between the Commonwealth and State Ministers.
6 The Minister for Aged Care is now referred to as the Minister for Ageing.

19



approval of funding for the financial year. The previous audit found that
approval of annual plans was not timely, with the majority of plans approved
in the last quarter of the financial year to which they apply. Health has since
made good progress in improving the timeliness of annual plans. All 2001-02
Annual State/Territory Plans were approved in early October 2001.

1.10  The business report details progress against the objectives set out in the
annual plan. It contains financial and output activities by region in each State
and Territory for the previous year. Business reports are tabled in the
Commonwealth Parliament.

1.11  The HACC Officials Committee, a sub-committee of the Community
Service Ministers’ Advisory Council, oversees the general direction of the
HACC program. It is the main forum through which States and Territories
and the Commonwealth discuss HACC issues. The HACC Officials
Committee meets twice per year and it comprises officers of Health, DVA and
each State and Territory Department responsible for HACC.

1.12  Since conducting the audit and tabling Report No.36, 1999-2000, Home
and Community Care, in Parliament in March 2000, there have been no
significant changes in the structure or administration of the HACC program.

Previous Audit Coverage
1.13  Previous ANAO audit reports relevant to the HACC program include:

= Home and Community Care Program, Department of Community Services
and Health, Efficiency Audit Report, 1987-88;

= The Planning of Aged Care, Department of Health and Aged Care, Audit
Report No.19, 1998-99;

=  The Management of Performance Information for Specific Purpose Payments—
The State of Play, Audit Report No.31, 1998-99; and

*= Home and Community Care, Department of Health and Aged Care, Audit
Report No.36, 1999-2000.

Home and Community Care,
Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

1.14  The primary objective of the March 2000 Home and Community Care
audit was to form an opinion on Health’s administration of the HACC
program. The audit was designed as a companion to Audit Report No.19,
1998-99, The Planning of Aged Care, and concentrated on HACC services to
older persons with disabilities. The ANAO made nine recommendations for

20 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Introduction

improvement. All of the recommendations were accepted (Recommendation 5
was agreed in principle).

1.15  Overall, the ANAO found:

that Health’s administration of HACC was generally sound, particularly in
establishing a national framework for the states and territories to administer the
program on a day-to-day basis. Nevertheless, the ANAO has identified a
number of areas for improvement. Effective coordination of the planning of
HACC services with that of other community services for the frail aged and
other people with disabilities was identified as the major area requiring further
attention.”

Audit Objective and Focus

1.16  This follow-up audit focused on Health’s implementation of the
recommendations of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000, Home and Community
Care.

1.17  The objective of this follow-up audit was to assess the extent to which
Health has implemented the nine recommendations of Audit Report No.36,
1999-2000, Home and Community Care. In making the assessment the ANAO
considered the currency of the original recommendations, any changed
circumstances, and any new administrative issues.

Audit Methodology

1.18  Audit criteria were set to determine whether Health had implemented
all the recommendations and had in place management arrangements to
monitor the implementation of the recommendations.

1.19 At the commencement of this audit the ANAO wrote to Health
requesting that they provide information on the implementation of the
recommendations of Home and Community Care, Audit Report No.36, 1999—
2000. Following receipt of the response from Health, the ANAO confirmed the
information provided by Health by:

* interviewing key personnel in the national Health office, one State Health
office, and two State/ Territory Government offices;

* meeting with service providers; and

» reviewing Health/HACC documents.

1.20  The fieldwork was conducted during September and October 2001.

7 Australian National Audit Office, 2000, Home and Community Care: Department of Health and Aged Care,
the Auditor-General Audit Report, No. 36 1999—2000, Canberra, p. 13.

21



121  The follow-up audit was conducted in accordance with ANAO
Auditing Standards at a cost of $81 000.

Report Structure

122 The report is organised into five chapters, based on the structure of
Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000, Home and Community Care. The report
structure is illustrated in Figure 1.3.

Figure 1.3
Report structure

Chapter 4:

Administration and Accountability

22 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Funding, Guidance and Fees

2. Funding, Guidance and Fees

This chapter presents a conclusion against Recommendations 1, 2 and 3 of the
previous audit relating to funding, guidance and fees.

Recommendation 1 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

The ANAO recommends that, to ensure that the target of equal funding per
head of target population is met as planned, Health negotiate with the states
and territories to use the results of the 1998 ABS Survey of Disability, Ageing
and Carers as a basis for the distribution of Commonwealth HACC funding
between the states and territories.

Background

2.1 Each year, after both Houses of Parliament pass the Commonwealth
Budget, the Commonwealth Minister for Ageing offers HACC program
funding to the relevant State and Territory Ministers. State and Territory
Ministers respond, accepting all or part of the funds offered, depending on
their ability to provide the required matching funds. Any Commonwealth
funds not matched by a State or Territory are redistributed to States or
Territories able to provide matching funds. Commonwealth funding is
calculated using a formula based on the previous financial year’s amount
indexed for inflation plus a growth allowance (currently totalling 8.54 per cent
per annum). The formula takes into account relevant factors, including the
assumed levels of fees collected by service providers, and an equalisation
strategy.

2.2 The HACC equalisation strategy has been agreed to by the States and
Territories and the Commonwealth. The basic principle of this strategy is to
achieve equal per capita funding of the HACC target population across States
and Territories by 2010-2011.

2.3 The agreed equalisation strategy uses HACC target population
projections for each year to 20102011, calculated by applying a population
projection model to the ABS Survey of Disability, Ageing and Carers data. At
the time of the previous audit in 2000, data from the 1993 ABS Survey of
Disability, Ageing and Carers was used as the basis for calculating distribution
of funding. The ANAO recommended that Health base the population
projections on the results of the 1998 ABS Survey of Disability, Ageing and
Carers.

23



Findings of the follow-up audit

24 In July 2001, the then Minister for Aged Care approved the movement
to a funding allocation based on the 1998 ABS Survey of Disability, Ageing and
Carers. The 2001-2002 funding offer to the States and Territories and new
target funding projections have been calculated by Health based on the 1998
ABS Survey of Disability, Ageing and Carers.

2.5 Table 2.1 shows funds for the HACC program for 2001-2002 and the
estimated per-capita funds for each State and Territory.

Table 2.1
Joint funding for the HACC program for 2001-2002

T T TS ST A N

Commonwealth 190.3 167.3 117.0 615.6
funding ($m)

State funding 1276 | 1117 64.0 38.9 336 117 19 74 396.8
(3m)

Total funding 3179 | 2791 | 1810 98.9 87.7 216 5.9 144 | 10124
(3m)

Estimated 563.0 709.0 507.0 572.0 598.0 553.0 4120 561.0 588.0
average

funding per
capita ($)

Source: Department of Health and Ageing

2.6 Table 2.2 shows projected funds for 2010-2011 and the estimated per
capita average funds for each State and Territory in that year.

Table 2.2
Projected joint funding for the HACC Program for 2010-2011 based on
the results of the 1998 ABS Survey of Disability Ageing and Carers

NN E R

SCUNURINTECIUN 3050 | 2741 | 2055 | 1316 | 1005 12527
funding ($m)

State funding 2650 | 1830 | 1616 85.2 62.6 26 47 157 800.5
($m)
&Ot";' funding 660.0 | 4571 | 4571 | 2168 | 1631 53.3 15.0 307 | 20532
m

Estim?tet_’ 10460 | 10460 | 1046.0 | 10460 | 1046.0 | 10460 | 10460 | 1046.0 | 1046.0
equalisation

target average

funding per
capita ($)

Source: Department of Health and Ageing

24 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Funding, Guidance and Fees

2.7 The decision to move from using the 1993 Disability and Ageing
Survey to the 1998 Survey was discussed by the HACC Officials Committee.
During discussions at the December 2000 HACC Officials meeting, States and
Territories indicated they would prefer to maintain 1993 data sources pending
a review of appropriate options. An options paper was developed to address
the effect of shifting to a new data source every five years and to consider
alternative data sources. However, a later HACC Officials meeting in May
2001 noted and accepted that it was the prerogative of the Commonwealth
Minister for Ageing to determine the allocation of HACC funding to individual
States and Territories. As a result of the Commonwealth’s decision, the review
was deemed unnecessary and suspended.

2.8 The review may, however, be pursued at a later date, in line with
HACC Priority and Direction 1, described in the draft Triennial Strategic Plan
2000-2003, to investigate improved data sources on which to base projections
of the HACC target population.

Conclusion

2.9 Recommendation 1 has been implemented. Health has moved to using
the 1998 ABS Survey of Disability, Ageing and Carers as the basis for
distribution of Commonwealth HACC funding between the States and
Territories. The 2001-2002 offer of funding to State and Territory Governments
was based on this data.

Recommendation 2 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

The ANAO recommends that, to promote consistency and equity in service-
provision in the HACC program, Health improve guidance to service-
providers by:

» clarifying as far as possible key terms in the definition of the HACC
target population while ensuring that open eligibility and necessary
flexibility for determining individual cases for HACC service provision
are maintained;

* reducing ambiguity in the National Guidelines as far as possible, while
retaining the level of flexibility appropriate to the nature of
Commonwealth guidelines in the HACC program; and

* publishing National Guidelines for the new HACC agreements to ensure
that guidance is appropriate and useful.

25



Background

HACC Target Population Definition

210  The HACC target population, as defined in the Home and Community
Care Act 1985, states:

The program shall be directed towards assisting-

@) persons living in the community who, in the absence of basic
maintenance and support services provided or to be provided within
the scope of the program, are at risk of premature or inappropriate
long term residential care, including-

(i) frail or at-risk aged persons, being elderly persons with
moderate or severe disabilities;

(i) younger disabled persons, being persons with moderate or
severe disabilities; and

(iii) such other classes of persons as are agreed upon by the
Commonwealth Minister and the State Minister; and

(b) the carers of those persons.

2.11  The definition is also included in the National Program Guidelines and
the Amending Agreements.

2.12  This definition determines eligibility for HACC services. It is broadly
constructed to enable the HACC program to provide flexibility in service
provision. The ANAO found, in the previous audit, that the inherent flexibility
of the program was invaluable in adapting to local and individual
circumstances and accommodating the changing needs of the program and its
client population.

2.13  However, the ANAO also found that significant issues arose because of
the lack of definition of many key terms used to describe the HACC target
population. The lack of clear definitions resulted in extensive individual
interpretation by service providers in determining eligibility. This, in turn, led
to inconsistent application of the guidelines and, therefore, HACC service
provision between and within States and Territories.

National Program Guidelines

2.14  The National Program Guidelines for the Home and Community Care
Program provide direction to stakeholders, including service providers,
consumers, and HACC administrators. The purpose of the National Program
Guidelines is to set out parameters for the national operation of the Home and

26 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Funding, Guidance and Fees

Community Care Program. The National Program Guidelines cover all aspects
of the program, including:

* its aims and scope;

*  who is assisted;

* Commonwealth, State, service provider, and consumer relationships;
* quality assurance;

= assessment; and

» fee charging.

215  The Summary Guidelines, a summarised version of the National
Program Guidelines, provide a brief guide to the HACC Program. Together
they are referred to here as ‘the Guidelines’.

2.16  The previous audit found that while the version of the Guidelines
existing at the time were generally well known and applied by HACC officers
and service providers, they were ambiguous in parts and there was a lack of
definition of key terms which resulted in difficulties of interpretation. In 2000,
Health informed the ANAO that interpretive issues were State and Territory
matters forming part of their day to day administration of the program.

2.17  In summary, the previous audit found that:

service providers had experienced difficulties in the use of HACC guidelines
because of perceived ambiguity and a lack of definition of key terms. This has
resulted in extensive individual interpretation by service providers and
consequent inconsistent service-provision.®

Findings of the follow-up audit

HACC Target Population Definition

2.18  As discussed above, the Home and Community Care Act 1985 defines the
HACC target population, and the definition is included in the Guidelines and
the Amending Agreement. However, Health recognises that further clarity is
required in the definition and stratification of the target group. To this end, the
Targeting Working Group (TWG), a lapsed sub-group of HACC Officials, was

8 Australian National Audit Office, 2000, Home and Community Care: Department of Health and Aged Care,
the Auditor-General Audit Report, No. 36 1999-2000, Canberra, p. 47.

27



reconvened by the HACC Officials in December 2000. The TWG is examining
the targeting issue in a number of forms:

» developing a tiered approach to targeting based on level of dependency;
» the concept of a HACC exit point’; and
* methods of funding for HACC targeting.

219  The work of the TWG is carried out with reference to the continuing
work on the development of community care classification overseen by the
Joint HACC/ACAP Assessment Working Group'. The Joint HACC/ACAP
Assessment Working Group reports to HACC Officials on issues surrounding
classification and assessment. A major part of the work of the Joint
HACC/ACAP Assessment Working Group was the Development of Dependency
Data Items for HACC consultancy completed for discussion at the May 2001
Joint HACC/ ACAP Officials Meeting. The report is with the TWG to progress.

National Program Guidelines

220  The latest version of the National Program Guidelines for the Home
and Community Care Program was developed as a result of a number of
reviews of the HACC program:

= Home But Not Alonel!
=  Efficiency and Effectiveness Review of the HACC Program?12

* Auditor-General Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000, Home and Community Care
Program13.

2.21 The revised Guidelines were distributed to all States and Territories,
via HACC Officials, for consideration and comment. They were discussed in
general terms at HACC Officials meetings and, where appropriate, specific
amendments were discussed and approved. In addition, the Amending
Agreement requires that, where appropriate, consumers and service providers
are consulted regarding changes to the Guidelines. A number of peak bodies

9 A HACC exit point is the point at which a HACC client ceases to receive HACC services. Issues
related to the HACC exit point include: the re-allocation of resources freed as a result of a client exiting
from services; exit point definition; and exit point criteria.

10 The community care classification system is defined as a classification system that classifies clients into
mutually exclusive groups based on their need for services (Policy Directions Workshop: Classification—
Background Papers, July 2001, p. 2).

11 House of Representative Standing Committee on Community Affairs, 1984, Home But Not Alone,
Canberra.

12 Department of Human Services and Health, 1995, The Efficiency and Effectiveness Review of the Home and
Community Care Program, Aged and Community Care Service Development and Evaluation Report
No.18, AGPS, Canberra.

13 Australian National Audit Office, 2000, Home and Community Care: Department of Health and Aged Care,
the Auditor-General Audit Report, No. 36 1999-2000, Canberra.

28 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Funding, Guidance and Fees

were canvassed in late 1999 and relevant comments were incorporated into the
revised Guidelines. In June 2000, HACC Officials endorsed the redrafted
Guidelines.

2.22  Following endorsement by HACC Officials, the Guidelines were to be
subjected to a Regulation Impact Statement as part of the National Competition
Policy Review of the Home and Community Care Act 1985. Health advised the
ANADO that the Home and Community Care Act 1985 is in the process of being
removed from the Commonwealth Legislative Review Schedule and as such
there is no need to finalise the Regulation Impact Statement. The Guidelines
were forwarded to the then Minister for Aged Care for approval on 5
September 2001. When approved by the Minister, the Guidelines will be
available in printed form and on Health’s website on the Internet.

Conclusion

2.23  Considerable progress has been made against Recommendation 2.
With respect to the first part of the recommendation, the Targeting Working
Group, a sub-committee of the HACC Officials, is responsible for refining
HACC eligibility guidelines. The work of this committee is ongoing. With
respect to the second part of the recommendation, the National Program
Guidelines and Summary Guidelines were developed in consultation with
peak bodies. They have been endorsed by HACC Officials and were provided
to the former Minister for Aged Care for approval. Health has advised that
they will resubmit the Guidelines to the current Minister for Ageing for
approval in early March 2002. Implementation of this recommendation will be
complete when approved program guidelines are issued.

Recommendation 3 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

The ANAO recommends that Health, in order to assess the success of the
National Fees Policy:

* negotiate the inclusion of information on the level of fees collected in the
states and territories in the reporting arrangements under the new HACC
agreements; and

» request the states and territories to volunteer such information in the
meantime.

Background

224  HACC service providers may charge fees for HACC services. At the
time of the previous audit, the fees varied between service providers and States
and Territories. Differing fee levels between States and Territories can result in
clients in the same financial situation, receiving the same services, paying fees

29



ranging from no fees to full cost recovery, depending on the State or Territory
in which they live, and even depending on which part of a State or Territory
they live. Because of the respective roles of the Commonwealth and the States
and Territories in the HACC program, administration of the fees policy,
including collection of information on fees charged, is the responsibility of the
States and Territories.

2.25  The previous audit found that HACC Officials recognised the need for
consistency and equity in charging for HACC services when developing a draft
National HACC Fees Policy, which is a set of principles for the collection of
fees. The aim of the policy is to ensure a fair and equitable approach to user
charging in the HACC program. The policy recognises the need for national
consistency in HACC user charging while maintaining flexibility for the States
and Territories to develop and implement their own policies within the
principles of the HACC fee policy framework. The policy is set out in the draft
National Guidelines, which are awaiting approval, as noted above.

226 At the time of the previous audit, Health was unable to provide
information on the level of fees collected in the States and Territories for
1997-98 or 1998-99.

2.27  In summary, the previous audit found that:

differing fees policies between states can result in HACC clients paying differing
fees for the same service. Lack of information on the level of fees collected in each
State limits Health’s ability to assess the success of the fees policy.'

Findings of the follow-up audit

2.28  Health has requested that the States and Territories report on their fee
systems as part of the new reporting obligations specified in the HACC
Program Management Manual issued in January 2000 and the National
Training Package released in early 2001. The Program Management Manual
states that annual plans should include a description of the State’s fees policy,
and business reports should detail the fees collected. Fees information from the
States and Territories will assist Health to assess the success of the National
Fees Policy and will allow better informed program management.

229  An examination of 2001-02 Annual Plans revealed that the provision of
fees information and the detail included varies from State to State. Western
Australia, Victoria, South Australia, Northern Territory and Tasmania have
chosen to implement their own fees policies in line with the draft National Fees
Policy. The Australian Capital Territory is considering the possibility of
implementing a Territory fees policy. New South Wales supplied limited

14 Australian National Audit Office, 2000, Home and Community Care: Department of Health and Aged Care,
the Auditor-General Audit Report, No. 36 1999-2000, Canberra, p. 49.

30 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Funding, Guidance and Fees

information on meeting fees targets but otherwise did not mention a State fees
policy. Queensland has made a decision not to adopt the National Fees Policy
and will not be providing fees information to Health. Therefore, Health is
better informed on the level of fees collected in each State, but is not yet fully
informed.

230 Health has stated that the recommendation to incorporate fees
information into the Amending Agreements will be considered in 2003 when
the Agreements are reviewed.

2.31  The aim of the fees policy is to ensure a fair and equitable approach to
user charging in the HACC Program. However, although Health encourages
the States and Territories to adopt and implement the fees policy, the decision
rests with each State/Territory Government. As a result, there is still
considerable variation between States and Territories on fees policy and a lack
of consistency and equity in user charging continues. In addition, HACC
clients are still paying differing fees for the same service both within and
between States and Territories.

2.32  Under the Amending Agreements, service providers are required to
enter into contracts with the States and Territories. One of the information
requirements they must meet is to specify the fees scale for services and report
on the fees collected. This information is reported by service providers only to
the State/Territory Government. Health does not require or receive
information at this level.

Conclusion

2.33  Recommendation 3 has been implemented. Health has negotiated the
inclusion of information on the level of fees collected with the States and
Territories and this information has been incorporated into reporting
arrangements. Health has stated that the recommendation to incorporate fees
information into the Amending Agreements will be considered in 2003 when
the Agreements are reviewed.

31



3. Coordination

This chapter presents a conclusion against Recommendations 4 and 5 of the
previous audit relating to the coordination of the HACC program with other aged
and disability care programs.

Introduction

3.1 Recommendations 4 and 5 of the previous audit covered one central
issue: Health’s coordination of the HACC program with other aged and
disability care programs. The relevant findings of the follow-up audit relate to
both recommendations and have, therefore, been combined in this Chapter.

Recommendation 4 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

The ANAO recommends that Health coordinates, at national level, the
planning of HACC and CCPs in order to ensure that HACC services and
CCPs are cost-effective, adequately integrated and avoid unnecessary
duplication.

Recommendation 5 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

The ANAO recommends that Health work with other Commonwealth and
state/territory agencies concerned to develop and promulgate jointly national
guidelines in areas in which HACC and CSDA intersect, in order to clarify the
boundaries for service providers.

Background

3.2 There is considerable overlap between the HACC program and with
other aged and disability care programs within Health and with aged and
disability care programs administered by other Departments. Overlap occurs
with the population to whom HACC services are provided and with the type
of services provided. One service provider may be providing services to an
individual under several different programs, or the same services to different
individuals under different programs.

32 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Coordination

33 Programs which overlap with the HACC program include:

*  Community Aged Care Packages (CACPs), administered by Health;
» National Respite for Carers, administered by Health;

» Extended Aged Care at Home (EACH), administered by Health;

* Commonwealth State Disability Agreement (CSDA), administered by the
Department of Family and Community Services; and

»  Veterans’ Home Care, administered by the Department of Veterans’
Affairs.”®

34 As a result of this overlap, it is necessary that Health:

» coordinate the planning and delivery of related Health administered
programs; and

» work with other departments when planning and delivering overlapping
programs.

3.5 Without proper coordination, inequities in funding and allocation of
program places may arise. For example, coordination is necessary to avoid a
situation whereby a region receives an amount of HACC funding regardless of
the level of CACPs allocated in the regions. One region with a high number of
CACPs may receive a large amount of HACC funding, while another region
with fewer CACP places may be allocated a similar or smaller amount of
HACC funding.

3.6 The previous audit examined this issue, concentrating on the
relationship between HACC and two other programs: CACP (formerly
Community Care Packages, CCPs) and CSDA. The audit reported that there
was considerable overlap between the planning for HACC and CACPs for
people aged 70 or more and that both programs aimed to keep frail aged
people in their homes. The population serviced by CACPs can be regarded as
a sub-set of the HACC population. Consequently, it is important that there is
close coordination between the two programs and, when planning for HACC,
account is taken of existing or proposed CACP places.

37 During the previous audit, the question arose as to the extent to which
HACC services can be provided to people with a disability in CSDA
accommodation support services. The audit found that the boundary between
CSDA accommodation support services and HACC services was not clear to
clients and their advocates. Another issue revolved around maintenance of
community support services as people transfer from the disability pension to
the age pension. The audit found that, while most coordination of CSDA

15 These programs are briefly summarised at Appendix 3.

33



community services and HACC is required at State and Territory level and is a
State/ Territory responsibility, there are some points of tension between HACC
and disability services that require national policy direction and clarification.

Findings of the follow-up audit

3.8 While progress is being made against Recommendations 4 and 5, as
discussed below, Health has considerable work to do before the
recommendations will be fully implemented.

39 As a first step, Health has identified as a priority the minimisation of
gaps and duplication in policy and service delivery between the HACC
Program and other aged care, disability and health programs. The draft
National Triennial Plan for the Home and Community Care Program lists ten
Priorities and Directions. The second of these is:

to ensure that initiatives within the HACC Program are aligned with
developments in related programs, including those for people with disabilities
and veterans, to the extent possible and consistent with all jurisdictions’ policy
directions.

310 Health's draft National Triennial Plan discusses a number of
approaches for planning, including consultation with relevant national policy
forums, greater use of joint working groups, links between the data collections
of different programs, and greater use of information from other regional
programs to develop regional plans.

311 Planning of the HACC Program and coordination of HACC with
specific programs, such as CACPs and CSDA, have been considered as part of
a wider review of planning practices across Health. The scope of the review
was to examine current approaches to the planning and delivery of specified
programs, including the HACC Program. The consultancy was overseen by a
Reference Group that included representatives from a number of Health
divisions and the State and Territory offices of the Department. The report of
the review was presented to Health in July 2001 as a Draft for Departmental
Discussion.

312 The recommendations in the report covered improving planning
within programs, facilitating better coordination across programs, and
strengthening the planning infrastructure and management framework. The
recommendations and the proposed action plan were accepted by Health in
December 2001. The development of the proposed action plan indicates that
Health has examined the problem and is preparing a course of action to
address it. The ANAO considers this to be a substantial action towards
implementing Recommendations 4 and 5 of the previous audit report.

34 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Coordination

313 The Program Management Manual outlines the administrative
arrangements and procedures for the HACC Program as agreed between the
States and Territories and the Commonwealth in the Amending Agreement.
The Manual includes a short section titled Relationship to other programs. The
section discusses, generally, the approach to be taken to individuals receiving
other government-subsidised services, including residential care, CACPs,
National Respite for Carers Program, and services provided by the Department
of Veterans’ Affairs. It does not, however, provide sufficient detail or
instruction to ensure that HACC services and other programs, such as CACPs,
are cost-effective and adequately integrated. The Program Management
Manual also states that service contracts with providers must contain a
requirement to cooperate with other service providers within the same region,
both HACC and non-HACC funded, to meet client needs. The Manual does
not include a request that States and Territories consider other programs, such
as CACPs or the CSDA, in annual plans. However, a number of States and
Territories include references to cross-program coordination in their annual
plans.

3.14  Coordination between programs and individual clients most often
occurs at the State and Territory and service delivery level. For example, it is
common for personnel in State and Territory Government offices to work on a
number of different programs, while State and Territory Health personnel
regularly consult with counterparts working on other programs. The Program
Management Manual and the draft National Program Guidelines call for
extensive communication and coordination between service providers.

3.15 In response to Recommendation 5, a Joint DSSC/HACC Officials
Working Group has been established as a subgroup of HACC Officials and the
Disability Services Standing Committee. The Group was established to explore
the boundary issues between the HACC Program and the CSDA. The first
meeting of the Joint DSSC/HACC Officials Working Group was held in
November 2000. Joint issues discussed at the meeting included targeting,
assessment, continuity of care, planning, and data collection. A list of
coordinated HACC/Disability Program projects has been developed. The
working group has not, to date, developed joint national guidelines for areas in
which HACC and CSDA intersect.

316  The formation of the joint working group is a first step towards
addressing the recommendation, but greater coordination is more likely to
occur with regular meetings. Of note is that the next meeting of the group,
originally scheduled for August 2001, has been deferred until August 2002.

35



3.17  The CSDA is due to expire on 30 June 2002. Health has advised the
ANAQO that they anticipate being involved with the Department of Family and
Community Services in the development of the new Agreement.

3.18  Issues of joint concern between the HACC and Disability Programs
now form a standing item on the agenda of the HACC Officials Meeting. Joint
issues are also considered by the Targeting Working Group and the CSDA has
been invited to join the HACC/ACAP Assessment Working Grouplé. An
account of the first meeting of the Joint DSSC/HACC Officials Working Group
was reported in the newsletter of the HACC Program.

Conclusion

3.19  Progress is being made against Recommendations 4 and 5. A review of
planning practices across Health is a substantial first step towards
implementing the recommendations.

320 However, Recommendation 4 will not be implemented until Health
has coordinated, at national level, the planning of HACC and CACPs in order
to ensure that HACC services and CACPs are cost-effective, adequately
integrated and avoid unnecessary duplication.

321  While progress has been made in the coordination of the HACC
program with CSDA through the formation of a Joint DSSC/HACC Officials
Working Group, Recommendation 5 is yet to be implemented. It will be
implemented when Health and other relevant Commonwealth and
State / Territory agencies have promulgated joint national guidelines in areas in
which HACC and CSDA intersect.

16 The Joint HACC/ACAP Assessment Working Group reports to HACC Officials on issues
surrounding classification and assessment.

36 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



4. Administration and Accountability

This chapter presents conclusions against Recommendations 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the
previous audit relating to administration and accountability issues.

Recommendation 6 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

The ANAO recommends that, to eliminate the backlog of acquittals under the
old HACC agreements with states and territories, Health expedite the
finalisation of outstanding acquittals by adopting a risk-management
approach to their resolution in a cost effective manner.

Background

4.1 Acquitting Commonwealth expenditure is an important accountability
control to provide an assurance that program money is spent for the purposes
intended. In the context of the HACC program a certified statement, or an
acquittal, is a declaration on the part of a body receiving program funds that
those funds have been applied in accordance with the terms of the Amending
Agreement. As HACC is a joint Commonwealth-State / Territory program, all
pooled expenditure is acquitted at both the State/Territory and
Commonwealth level. The States and Territories acquit HACC expenditure at
the individual project level. In addition, State and Territory Auditors-General
certify the financial statements of the State/Territory Government agency
responsible for administering HACC.

4.2 Under the former HACC agreements, States and Territories were
required to provide Health with acquittals outlining HACC expenditure
against individual projects for the financial year.

4.3 The previous audit found that:

a significant number of acquittals of state expenditure are outstanding,
including some dating back to 1990-91. Many outstanding acquittals involved
relatively minor unresolved differences between Commonwealth and State
information.”

Findings of the follow-up audit

4.4 Health has stated that they have been provided with documentation on
the majority of acquittals by the States/Territories, but are unable to finalise
them due to discrepancies between Health and State / Territory systems and the
duration of time that had elapsed, in some cases up to 10 years.

17 Australian National Audit Office, 2000, Home and Community Care: Department of Health and Aged Care,
the Auditor-General Audit Report, No. 36 1999-2000, Canberra, p. 69.

37 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



45 Health’s Audit Committee, in September 2001, endorsed a proposal to
ensure that all outstanding acquittals under the former HACC agreements are
finalised. Health has informed the ANAO that the proposed risk-based
approach will be implemented by February 2002. The proposed approach
takes an overall State/ Territory HACC expenditure view. It will compare the
total funding that the State/Territory acquitted with the total HACC funding
available to the State/ Territory in that year.

4.6 As at August 2001, when the proposed risk-based approach was
developed, New South Wales, Victoria, Queensland, Western Australia,
Tasmania and Northern Territory had outstanding acquittals. South Australia
and Australian Capital Territory expenditure had been fully acquitted against
the previous HACC agreement.

4.7 The acquittal process has been revised under the new Amending
Agreements. It requires States and Territories to submit annual business
reports, specifying expenditure of HACC Program funds in the financial year,
by region and service type. The business reports comprise simple statements
by region and service type that all program funds were expended in
accordance with the Agreement. This expenditure report is based on the
receipt and acceptance by the State/Territory of certified financial statements
from service providers by 30 November each year.

4.8 As audited statements for all service providers may not be available
before this deadline, Clause 31(2) of the Amending Agreements allows for the
Commonwealth and State/Territory Ministers to agree on the minimum
proportion of service providers’ certified statements required for this purpose.
The HACC Program Management Manual states that, unless otherwise agreed,
the report of acquittals by service providers should be based on a minimum of
70 per cent of certified statements covering at least 80 per cent of approved
program funds for all regions and in aggregate at the State/ Territory level.

Conclusion

4.9 Recommendation 6 is being implemented. Health has adopted a
strategy to eliminate the backlog of acquittals under the prior HACC
agreements, with a target for finalisation of February 2002.  The

recommendation will be implemented when all outstanding acquittals under
the prior HACC agreements are eliminated.

38 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Administration and Accountability

Recommendation 7 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

The ANAO recommends that Health reduce the administrative burden on
service-providers by reviewing the costs and Dbenefits of tailoring
accountability and data requirements for service-providers receiving different
levels of funding, and ensuring that the accountability and data requirements
of the various aged- and community-care programs are, as far as possible,
integrated or made compatible.

Background

410  Service providers may be providing the same or similar services under
different programs, most of which have differing accountability and data
requirements. The size of the service provider, and the experience and training
of its staff, impact upon the ability of the provider to accommodate these
differing accountability and data requirements. In addition, regular changes
are made to the administrative requirements of the various programs.

411  The previous audit found that:

accountability and data requirements can be onerous for smaller service-
providers. There may be benefits in providing streamlined requirements for
smaller providers.!®

Findings of the follow-up audit

412  Instructions on accountability and data requirements for the HACC
Program can be found in the Amending Agreement, draft National Program
Guidelines and Program Management Manual. All contain details on core
items to be included in service contracts with providers including: financial
management obligations and accountability requirements; the nature of the
data to be collected; and reporting items. For example, in terms of financial
accountability, the States and Territories prescribe the information the service
provider is required to produce. Health requires only that States and
Territories receive certified acquittals of expenditure from service providers.

413  Health has included in the draft National Triennial Plan the following
Priority and Direction:

to continue improvements in the collection and use of data relating to HACC
clients and service delivery.

18 Australian National Audit Office, 2000, Home and Community Care: Department of Health and Aged Care,
the Auditor-General Audit Report, No. 36 1999-2000, Canberra, p. 74.

39



414  The primary means of addressing this Priority and Direction is the
implementation of the HACC Minimum Data Set (MDS). The objectives of the
HACC MDS are:

* to provide HACC program managers with a tool to access data;

» to facilitate consistency and comparability between HACC data and other
related data collections; and

*  to assist service providers to provide high quality services to their clients.

415  Health has advised the ANAO that the HACC MDS addresses the
requirements of Recommendation 7. In a letter to the ANAO dated 31 August
2001, they stated that:

the implementation of the HACC MDS in January 2001 has ensured that the
data requirements for the Program are efficient and effective. In addition the
data items collected are as far as practicable, compatible with other aged and
community care programs, thus minimising the burden on service providers in
the collection process.

416  The development of the MDS was initiated in 1995. Following
extensive consultation with stakeholders, service providers and State/ Territory
Governments, and piloting with all States and Territories and a number of
selected agencies, the collection of data using the MDS began in January 2001.

417  To assist in the implementation of the MDS, training and a small
amount of funding was made available to service providers. In addition,
guidance was provided in the form of orientation workbooks, manuals, and
regular bulletins; information is available on the Health website; and there is a
national helpdesk accessible via an 1800 telephone number.

418 The MDS is to be reviewed over the next two years with
MDS Version 2.0 scheduled to be implemented in September 2003. The
purpose of reviewing the MDS will be to determine whether existing items
should be removed or new items included, and whether any changes should
be made to existing items to enhance their effectiveness. When reviewing the
MDS, Health will consider the administrative impact of data requirements on
service providers.

419  MDS issues are discussed at HACC Officials meetings. Additionally, a
MDS Implementation Committee and a Data Reform Working Group both
report directly to HACC Officials. The MDS Implementation Committee is
concerned with detailed issues associated with the implementation of the
current MDS. The Data Reform Working Group is concerned with broader
data issues including reform and improvement of data collections and the

40 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Administration and Accountability

promotion of consistency and coherence between the data collected by HACC
and other related data collections.

420  The HACC MDS Data Dictionary is based on the National Community
Service Data Dictionary. The Data Dictionary defines and explains individual
data items and codes. Other programs developing a data dictionary will also
use the National Community Service Data Dictionary as a base. Therefore, all
MDSs will theoretically be compatible, reducing the administrative burden on
service providers. The HACC MDS Implementation Committee is shortly to
conduct a review of the current data dictionary.

Conclusion

421  The impact on service providers when prescribing accountability and
data requirements is an ongoing consideration for Health. Health has advised
the ANAO that the data items collected for the HACC MDS are as far as
practicable, compatible with other aged and community care programs,
thereby minimising the burden on service providers in the collection process.

4.22  The introduction of the HACC MDS, in combination with the fact that
consideration of the administrative burden on service providers is an ongoing
activity, has led the ANAO to conclude that this recommendation has been
implemented.

Recommendation 8 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

The ANAO recommends that Health ensure that there is an effective record-
management system for the administration of the HACC program in both
national and state Health offices.

Background

423 In the course of the previous audit, the ANAO found that the poor
quality of filing systems in both national office and some State/Territory
offices was impeding effective administration of the HACC program. In some
cases, Health officers were unable to find key documents.

Findings of the follow-up audit

424  The ANAO found that an effective records management system had
been implemented in Health’s national office

425 The ANAO examined a number of HACC files in the national office.
The requested files were easily located. On examination of the present filing
system, the ANAO found files are folioed, filing cabinets have contents sheets,

41



colour coded manilla folders are used for work in progress (for example,
annual plans, funding packages) with coded registry files where appropriate.
Files are also reviewed annually, with older files relocated so files for the
current year may be easily accessed. HACC officers have access to an up-to-
date consolidated filing list in electronic or paper form.

Conclusion

426  Recommendation 8 has been implemented. An effective record
management system has been implemented for national office HACC program
administration.

Recommendation 9 of Audit Report No.36, 1999-2000

Background
4.27  One of the HACC program objectives is:

to ensure that, within available resources, and in the context of broader service
delivery framework, home and community services are provided equitably
between Regions and are responsive to Regional differences.'’

428  The equity performance measure to assess this objective is:

equitable distribution of units of HACC service output across states/territories
(units of service per 1000 HACC target population).

4.29  The previous audit noted that:

this performance measure gives no information of whether services are provided
equitably between regions.?

430  In their response to the recommendation, Health agreed:

to discuss this issue with the states and territories and highlight that the issue
requires further consideration and negotiation. Although differences in cost
structures for services across the states and territories may suggest that

19 Clause 3.(1)(f), HACC Amending Agreement.
2 Australian National Audit Office, 2000, Home and Community Care: Department of Health and Aged Care,
the Auditor-General Audit Report, No. 36 1999-2000, Canberra, p. 79.

42 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Administration and Accountability

inequities exist in service outputs across regions, the basis of the resource
allocations in the program is relative need for service through a strategic
planning process. The issues of regional inequities are complex.

Findings of the follow-up audit

431 The HACC program objective and equity performance measure
referred to in the previous audit and stated above, remain unchanged. The
ANAQO notes that the equity measure is not included in the Portfolio Budget
Statements 2001-02.

432  The issue was discussed at the HACC Officials meeting in June 2000
with the overall view expressed that the differences in levels of need that are
prevalent across regions require more complex responses than just service
output equity. Complexities discussed, as reported in the meeting minutes,

include:

. the issue of providing funding on a relative needs basis;

. regional composition of disability levels and aged population, affecting
need for funds;

. the costs of servicing rural and remote areas; and

. the issue of benchmarking and determining an appropriate level of

output to be achieved through inputs provided.

433  As a result, a decision was made not to take the issue further at that
time. The equity performance measure has not been discussed at any HACC
Officials meeting since June 2000.

4.34  Health has advised the ANAO that a number of States and Territories
are seeking to redress historical inequities between HACC regions. Some
States are introducing the use of a formula which attempts to address the
issues above. For example, South Australia’s 2001-02 Annual Plan provides
details on the formula used for allocating growth funds to regions. This
formula contains a disadvantage weighting that takes into account relevant
socioeconomic, geographic and cultural factors. Their experience to date
demonstrates that this is a complex issue.

435  While the ANAO appreciates the complexity of the issue, non-
alignment of the objective and the performance measure unduly complicates
performance assessment at regional level.

43



Conclusion

436  Health has considered varying the HACC equity output indicator.
Accordingly, this recommendation is classed as ‘implemented’. However, the
question of regional equity is an issue that has not yet been resolved.

Canberra ACT P.J. Barrett
14 February 2002 Auditor-General

44 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Appendices

45



Series Titles

Appendix 1

Progress against the recommendations

oasialul YOS PUB DOYH UoIysm LI seale Ll sauljapinh [euoneu
juiol pajebinwold aAey saluabie AJojua | /91B)S PUE L[BaMUOWILLOY)
JuBAS |8l 18I0 pUE j[eaH uaym pajuswa|dwi aq s )] pajuswa)dun
ag o 19A 81 § UCNEepUaWWngSy ‘dnoasy  Bunpiopy  sBOIO
DOVH/DISSA or € Jo uojewuoy auyl ybnoay vaso yim welboud
OOYH a1 Jo uoneulplond al u apew uaaq sey ssalbold sy

‘uoneandnp Alessasauun pioAe pue pajelfaiul Ajgenbape
‘aAoala-1S00 alB S0V PUB Sa01AJas DOVH 1BL aInsus o) Japlo ul
SOV pUB O0YH Jo Buiuued au ‘jaas| |BUGIEU 1B ‘PEIBUIDIOND SBL
yileaH un pajuawadwl 8Q JoU 1M UCHEPUSLULLOSSY ‘1aAaMDH

‘sUcEpUaWILLICoal Uy Bujuawaldun
splemo) deys 184y [eguelsqns e 1 yjeay ssosoe saonoeld Buuued jo
MAIAB] Y G pUE § sUonepuawlwnsay 1suebe apew Bukg si ssaifold

“slapiaold 801Ad98 10) Sellepunog auy AJuUeo 0} Japio
u pasiaul YasD pue DOWH USIYm Ul seale ul saulfapinh jeuoneu
Apguiol ayeBinwosd pue dojaasp 0} palwasucd salpuabe Alojulayaie)s pue
L) [BaMUOLLLLIOT) 18I0 LM YoM UIBaH 1Bl Spuauiunsal OYNY 2yl

‘uogealdnp
Alessaoauun pioae pue pajelbajul Ajsienbape ‘aaoape-1s00 ale s4070
pue sealAles DDYH 1Ll 8Insus 0 J8pIo Ul sS40 pue DOvH Jo Buuued
al) ‘[eAs| [BUOREL JE ‘SaJEUIPIOOD UjeaH JEL) SPUBWIWLNDal QYNY @ul

‘pamalaal a1e sjuawaalby au) uaym go0z Ul palopIsuco
aq Iw sjuawsalBy Bupuauny sUy) o)ul uoneuLIojUl Saa) sjelndiooul
0] UONEpUBWIWLIcOa) au) Bl pajels sey uiesq  sjuawsbuele
Bupodal ol pajesodiooul UsaQ SBY UOHBULIOJUI SI) pUE S8)E)S
ay] Uim pajoaloo sad) Jo [@AS] SU) UO UONEBLLIOJUN JO UOISNIGUL SLf)
pajegobau sey eay pauswadwl Usag SeY £ UDEPUBLILIoIaY

‘awnuesaw
al) Ul UONBULIOJUI 4ONS J88)un|oa 0] SaU0)LIS) pUB S2)8)s au) 1sanbal +
pue ‘suawsabe NOyH mau
ay) Jepun sjuswabuele Buglodal ay) Ul saucjuIa) pue SEBIS L)
Ul pajoaljoo $8a) J0 [aA8] 8U) UO LeELLLIOJUI Jo uasnjoul ay) ajenobau +
Aoljod sea [BUONEN au)
JO SS800NS alj) S$ASSE 0] JBPIO Ul ‘Ul[BaH JBU) SPUsWWn0al OYNY 8yl

‘panssi ale saulapinb weiboud pasoidde uaym g)adwon
aq |Im uonepuswIosal SIL Jo uonejuswaidw]  Zoog yolelw Apes
ul [eaoadde 10} J8)sIUlA JUSLIND 8L 0) SeUl[@pIND ay) JWgnsal [[m AsL)
18] pasiape sey LeaH |eacidde o) aie) pafiy 1o) IsiLpy Jawlo]
ay) 0] peplacld alam pue sRIOWO DOVH AQ pesiopus usaq aABy
Aall "salpoq yead uya uoneynsuos wl padojaaap alom SaulBpINg
Aewwng pue ssulaping welfiold [BuoneN suyj ‘UChEpPUSLWILIDIa]
ay Jo ped puodas ay o j10adsal yipy  Buobuo s adwiwod
SIY) Jo Yom ayl  sauepinb Aipgibya HowH Buuyas 10) ajqisucdsal
s ‘sRNIO DOYH ey Jo aapnuuwoo-gns B ‘dnolsy  Bunpopg
Bunable| ay ‘uonepuswwogal auy o Jed 181y au 0} J0adsal I
"¢ Uoepuawiuossy 1suiebe apew uaaq sey ssalfold ajgelapisuns)

‘|njesn pue aleudoidde s aouepinb jey) ainsua
0] sjuswealbe NOyH meu ay) Joj ssuleping |euonen Buysignd ¢
pue ‘wesbold HOyH ay) ul sau@pinb yjeamunwwos)
J0 aimeu ay o) geudoidde Apgiey 1o [@as] sy Bululal apym
‘alqissod se Je) se saulaping [euoneN @ ul Ainbique Buonpar ¢
‘pauiEueW ale uoisiaold
aolaas OYH 1ol sasea  [enpiapul Bulnuusiap o) Ajpgixa)
Aessaceu pue Angbie uedo jey Buunsus ajym uonendod ysbie)
DOVH 9u Jo uogiugap auy ul swia) Asy e|qissod se Je) se buiyuep ¢
-Aq s1aplaodd-aoiaas
0} souepinb aacidwn weay ‘welbold DYH 8yl Ul UoISIACId-901IAI98
u Ainba pue Aousjsisund ajowold 0] JBY) SpuslIWngal OYNY aul

"BJEp SIL) U0 paseq
SEM SJUBLILIBACD S1E)S O} Buipuny Jo Jayo g00Z-100Z PUL S8jElS
al uaamaq Bupun) DOYH UBaMUOLULLOD JO UONNAUSIP 0] SISBq
aly se slalen pue Buieby ‘Angesiq jo Aeansg sy 8661 ay) Buisn
0] pasoll SeY UeaH pajuawaldul usaq SeY | UonepUallLoIay

SUGREPUBILLIODD] ot} Jsuielie SUoIsIouc)

smels

"saU0IIS) PUB $81B1S @) Uaamiaq Buipun) 0yH U BamMUCLUILLIGT
J0 uognquysip ey o) siseq e se siale) pue Buwby Angesig
10 ABAINS SEY 8661 aU) 10 S1Nsal al asn 0] SaL0)LLE) pue sa18)s al)
i sjenobsu yyeey ‘pauue|d se jew s uonendod jafiie) Jo peay Jed
Bupuny |enba jo 1861e) 1)) 1BY) 8INsUa 0] ‘JBY) SpUaLLWLndal OWNY aUl

2189 KIUnNIIIG: PUe HICH ‘BO0Z—6661 “05°ON LIOdoY UNY JO SUOHEDURHIIOIY

Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit

46



uonepuswiwonay jsuiebe apew Buleq ssaibold d
paatuadul uoepUALILICOaY Vs

puabay

‘pasjosal uaaq
1aA 10U sey 1ey) anssi ue s1 Alinba [euoiBal jo uonsanb ay) JeAsmoH
“pajuswadun, se pesselo S§I uogepuawwooal sip  AlBuiploosoy
Jojeaipul indino Aynba 9owH ey Bulliea pasepisuco sey yyeaH

- {uone|ndod b1y DDVH 0001 Jod aanas
10 S)UN) seuole} puUR SAIRIS UrEM suoibal usaMiaq PUER SalI0)LIA)
puUe sa)e)s SSOIIE ININo 801A18S DDVH JO SHIUN Jo uolnguysip ajgepnba,
seul Buwono) ay) Buoe Aunba o) uonel@l Ul DOYH 10 KE3IpUI
ndyno ay) BulAlea Japisuoo pinoys eaH ‘saanoelgo pue sjigob welboud
L ADUD)SISUOS aINsua o) Japlo Ul ‘JBU) SpUaWwwosal OVNY 2yl

‘uoneqsiuiupe weiboad
DDVH S0o |euoheu 1oy pajuswalduwl usaq sey Wwa)sAs Jusweabeuew
plooal aaladlle Uy pauswadun usag SBy g UoNEpUaLILInIay

"SE01J0 L)[BaH #1818 PUE [EUCHEU U)o LI
welboid DOYH au) 10 UOESILILIPE 8L 10) Wa)SAS Jualuabeuewl-pIooal
aAloa)a UB §I 28l JBL) 9INsus U)esH 1By Spuawiunsal O¥NY oy

‘pajuaLa|dwl usaq SBY UCNEPUALLILINGE]
SIy Jey epnouoo 0) OYNY au pal sey ‘Awmpoe  Buiobuo
ue sl slapinold a0IAI8S U0 USPING SANBISIUILPE L)) J0 UD)BISpISUOD
JeU) J9B) L) LM UORELIGLISO Ul “SQI DOWH L) Jo uojonponu ay )

‘ssaa01d UoNoa|0o Al
U1 s1apiaold ao1AJ98 UD uapang ayy Buisiuuiw Agasayy ‘swelboid aieo
Alunwwos pue pabe Jago ypm siguedwos ‘sjgeanoeld se Je) e aue
SAW D0¥H 2yl 1o) pajosfjod swall Bjlep sy} JeUl OYNY aUl pasiape
sey WeaH "uesH Jo) uonelapisuco Bulobuo ue s sjuawannbal gyep
pue Qipgejunoose Buigquoasald uaysm siapirold aolaas uo joedwl ay |

‘a|qyedwos spew 1o pajeibajul ‘ajqissod se Jej
se ‘ale swelbold aeo-Aunwwns pue pabe snouea sy Jo sjuswalinbsl
Eep pue AligeIunnase au 1ey) Guunsua pue Buipun Jo siaaa) Jualayp
Buineoal sieplaold-aociaes 10y sjuewsinbal elep pue ANQEIUNOIoE
Buuoje) jo sjyauaq pue §)s00 al) Bumairal AQ slapinold-aoiadas uo
UapIng aAlBNSIUILPE auy) aonpal WeaH Jey) spuswiiosal OYNY syl

‘pajeuIa ale suawaalbie oy H Joud ayy sepun
sjeninboe BuipuelsiNo |8 uaym pajualualdunl aq 1w UonEpUSLWILIaIa]
8yl g00g Aerugaq Jo ucpesieuy 1oj jefie) B m ‘sjuswsalbe
20vH Joud ay Jepun siepinbae jo Boppeq ayy sjeuiwe o) Abaens
e paldope sey yeay pauawsdun Buwg 81 g uonEpUALLLINIaY

suopepUBHitIoosd Bl 1suIElE SUCISHjoUTY

“IAUUBL SARD311A 1800 B Ul uonnjosal Iiay) o) yoeoldde juswabeuew
-ysu e Bugdope Aq siepinboe Bupuesino jo uogesieuy ay) a)pedxs
LeaH ‘seUoliua) pue SajE)s L sjuawaalbe DOyH plo ey Japun
seninboe Jo Bopoeq au) @BulLE 0] JBL) SpUaLIWIngal OYNY 8yl

B8 unuiuion pue sUrol ‘G00T-666L ‘95 0N Hodey NpnY JO SUCHEPUBUIMIOsBY

Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit

47



Appendix 2
Goals of the Home and Community Care Program

Clause 3.(1) of the HACC Amending Agreements between the Commonwealth
and the States and Territories lists the following goals of the HACC Program:

= to promote the provision of a comprehensive, coordinated and integrated range of
home and community care services designed to provide basic maintenance and
support to persons in the target population and, where appropriate, to their carers,
to assist them to enhance their independence in the community and avoid their
premature or inappropriate admission to long term residential care;

= to develop home and community care services through the joint cooperation of the
Commonwealth, the State, and organisations representing consumers and service
providers;

= to ensure access to home and community care services among all groups within the
target population, including persons of non-English speaking background, persons
living in rural and remote areas, Aboriginal and Torres Islander peoples, persons
with dementia and financially disadvantaged persons;

= to ensure that, within available resources, priority is directed to persons within the
target population most in need of, and/or who would benefit most from, home and
community care;

= to provide for persons within the target population an effective and integrated
means of assessment of the need for and referral to home and community care
Services;

= o ensure that, within available resources, and in the context of the broader service
delivery framework, home and community care services are provided equitably
between regions and are responsive to regional differences;

= to ensure that high quality home and community care services are delivered in an
efficient and effective manner that promotes independent living in the community
and avoids duplication of services;

= to enable the testing and evaluation of new and differing approaches to planning,
coordination and service delivery;

= to enable regular and systematic consumer focused monitoring of the effectiveness
and efficiency of the program and the assessment of priorities;

48 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Better Practice Guides

to promote an integrated and coordinated approach between the delivery of home
and community care and related health and welfare programs, including programs
providing residential or institutional care;

to facilitate the involvement of organisations representing consumers and service
providers in the provision of advice to the Commonwealth Minister and the State
Minister on needs and priorities under the program;

to ensure data is collected that will facilitate planning, evaluation and
accountability of the program at national, State and regional levels; and

to ensure that effective planning and coordination arrangements are established
that enable the above principles and goals to be achieved in a cooperative manner.

49



Appendix 3
Programs overlapping with HACC

1. The following paragraphs briefly describe a number of programs
which overlap with the HACC program.

2. Community Aged Care Packages (CACPs), formerly referred to as
Community Care Packages (CCPs), provide low-level care to older people in
their own homes. Administered by Health and providing similar services to
those provided under HACC, CACPs are available as individually tailored
packages that may include: personal care; meal preparation; house cleaning;
home maintenance; and special transport. As at June 2001, Health had
allocated 24694 CACPs since the inception of the program.  The
Commonwealth budget estimate for CACPs in 2001-02 is $248.4 million.

3. The Extended Aged Care at Home (EACH) pilot program,
administered by Health, commenced in July 1998. The aim of EACH is to
provide high-level aged care to people in their own homes. As at 30 June 2001,
ten care services operated nationwide, providing 278 care packages. An
evaluation of the pilot was completed in 2001 and funding was provided in the
2001-02 Commonwealth Budget for developmental work to consolidate the
program and address quality and accountability issues. The Commonwealth
budget estimate for the EACH program in 2001-02 is $9.1 million.

4. National Respite for Carers Program, administered by Health, provides
support for carers. Like the HACC program, Respite for Carers provides
carers with respite from their caring duties. Under the program, carers are
assisted through respite service grants, Carer Respite Centres, and Carer
Resources Centres. The Commonwealth budget estimate for the National
Respite for Carers Program is $72.9 million in 2001-02.

5. The Commonwealth State Disability Agreement (CSDA) is designed to
assist people of employment age with disabilities. Under the CSDA, the
Commonwealth funds employment support services and assists the States and
Territories with funds to provide and administer accommodation support,
respite care, day services and other support for clients of the program. The
combined Commonwealth /State/ Territory budget for the CSDA in 2001-02 is
$2495.4 million, with the Commonwealth contributing $790.4 million of the
total.

6. The Department of Veterans’ Affairs launched the Veterans’” Home
Care program in January 2001. Similar to the HACC program, Veterans’ Home
Care provides a wide range of home care services to eligible veterans and war
widows/widowers. Services available include: domestic assistance; personal
care; home and garden maintenance; and respite care. The Commonwealth
budget estimate for Veteran’s Home Care in 2001-02 is $59.6 million.

50 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Index

A

ABS Survey 13, 23-25
Accountability 4,5, 13, 19, 37, 39,
41, 49, 50

acquittal(s) 13, 37-39

ACT 2,3,4,24,44

Aged 11,17, 19, 27,28, 30, 37, 39, 42
aim(s) 4,11,17,27,30, 31, 33,50
Amending Agreement(s) 42
annual plan(s) 13, 19, 20, 30, 35, 42,
43

B
business report(s) 19, 20, 30, 38

C

CACP 7,18,33-36,50

Consultation 19, 29, 34, 40
Coordination 5, 13, 21, 32-36, 48, 49
cost-effective 32, 35, 36

CSDA 7,18, 32-36, 50

D

Data 7,13, 23, 25, 28, 34, 35, 39-41
Disability 7,11, 13, 17, 18, 23-25,
33-36, 43, 50

DVA 7,18,20

E

EACH 7,18, 33,50
Equalisation 23, 24
Equitable 30, 31, 42
Equity 13, 25, 30, 31, 42-44
equity measure 43

F

fee(s) 5,11, 13, 18,23, 27,29-31
files 41,42

filing 41, 42

funding 5, 11-13, 18-20, 23-25, 28,
33, 38-40, 42, 43, 50

fund(s) 19, 23, 24, 37-40, 43, 50

G
Guideline(s) 13, 25-30, 32, 35, 36, 39

H

Home and Community Care Act 11,
17, 26, 27

HACC agreements 13, 25, 29, 37, 38
HACC Officials 36

HACC target 13, 23, 25-28, 42

|
Indicator 13, 42,44

M
MDS 7,40, 41

N
Northern Territory 30, 38
New South Wales 30, 38

(@]

objective(s) 5, 12,17, 20, 21, 40, 42,
43

output 13, 19, 20, 42-44

overlap 18,32, 33, 50

P

performance measure 42-43
planning 13, 19-21, 32-36, 43, 48-49
population 13, 18, 23, 25-27, 32-33,
42,43, 48

previous audit 13, 19, 20, 23, 26, 29,
30, 32-34, 37, 39, 41-43

Program Management Manual 11
program(s) 11-12,17,19-21, 24,
26-43, 48-51

provider(s) 11-13,17-21, 23-28, 31-
33, 35, 38, 39-41, 49

Q
Queensland 31, 38

51 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



R

records management 41
regional 19, 34, 42-44, 48, 49
regions 19, 33, 38, 42, 43, 48
respite 11, 17, 33, 35, 50

S

service outputs 19, 43

service provider(s) 11, 12,17, 19, 21,
23,26-29, 31, 32, 35, 38-41, 48

service provision 25, 26

South Australia 30, 38, 43

T
Target 7,13, 23-29, 31

target population 13, 23, 25-27, 42, 48
Tasmania 30, 38

triennial plan(s) 13,19, 34, 39

V
Veterans” 7, 18, 33-35
Victoria 30, 38

W
Western Australia 30, 38

52 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Better Practice Guides

Series Titles

Audit Report No. 31 Summary of Outcomes
Audit Activity Report: July to December 2001

Audit Report No. 30 Department of Defence
Test and Evaluation of Major Defence Equipment Acquisitions

Audit Report No.29 Financial Statement Audit
Audits of the Financial Statements of Commonwealth Entities for the Period
Ended 30 June 2001

Audit Report No.28 Information Support Services

An Analysis of the Chief Financial Officer Function in Commonwealth
Organisations

Benchmark Study

Audit Report No.27 Assurance and Control Assessment Audit
Agency Management of Software Licensing

Audit Report No.26 Performance Audit
Management of Fraud and Incorrect Payment in Centrelink

Audit Report No.25 Assurance and Control Assessment Audit
Accounts Receivable

Audit Report No.24 Performance Audit
Status Reporting of Major Defence Acquisition Projects
Department of Defence

Audit Report No.23 Performance Audit
Broadcasting Planning and Licensing
The Australian Broadcasting Authority

Audit Report No.22 Protective Security Audit
Personnel Security—Management of Security Clearances

Audit Report No.21 Performance Audit

Developing Policy Advice

Department of Education, Training and Youth Affairs, Department of
Employment, Workplace Relations and Small Business, Department of Family
and Community Services

Audit Report No.20 Performance Audit

Fraud Control Arrangements in the Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and
Forestry—Australia (AFFA)

Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry—Australia

Audit Report No.19 Assurance and Control Assessment Audit
Payroll Management

Audit Report No.18 Performance Audit
Performance Information in Portfolio Budget Statements

53



Audit Report No.17 Performance Audit
Administration of Petroleum Excise Collections
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.16 Performance Audit
Defence Reform Program Management and Outcomes
Department of Defence

Audit Report No.15 Performance Audit
Agencies’ Oversight of Works Australia Client Advances

Audit Report No.14 Performance Audit
Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit
Australian Trade Commission (Austrade)

Audit Report No.13 Performance Audit
Internet Security within Commonwealth Government Agencies

Audit Report No.12 Financial Control and Administration Audit
Selection, Implementation and Management of Financial Management
Information

Systems in Commonwealth Agencies

Audit Report No.11 Performance Audit
Administration of the Federation Fund Programme

Audit Report No.10 Assurance and Control Assessment Audit
Management of Bank Accounts by Agencies

Audit Report No.9 Performance Audit
Learning for Skills and Knowledge—Customer Service Officers
Centrelink

Audit Report No.8 Assurance and Control Assessment Audit
Disposal of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment

Audit Report No.7 Audit Activity Report
Audit Activity Report: January to June 2001
Summary of Outcomes

Audit Report No.6 Performance Audit
Commonwealth Fisheries Management: Follow-up Audit
Australian Fisheries Management Authority

Audit Report No.5 Performance Audit
Parliamentarians’ Entitlements: 1999-2000

Audit Report No.4 Performance Audit
Commonwealth Estate Property Sales
Department of Finance and Administration

Audit Report No.3 Performance Audit

The Australian Taxation Office’s Administration of Taxation Rulings
Australian Taxation Office

54 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit



Better Practice Guides

Audit Report No.2 Performance Audit
Examination of Allegations Relating to Sales Tax Fraud
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.1 Financial Statement Audit

Control Structures as part of the Audits of the Financial Statements of Major
Commonwealth Entities for the Year Ended 30 June 2001

55



Better Practice Guides

Life Cycle Costing

Some Better Practice Principles for Developing Policy Advice

Rehabilitation: Managing Return to Work

Internet Delivery Decisions

Planning for the Workforce of the Future

Contract Management

AMODEL Illustrative Financial Statements 2001
Business Continuity Management

Building a Better Financial Management Framework
Building Better Financial Management Support

Managing APS Staff Reductions
(in Audit Report No.47 1998-99)

Commonwealth Agency Energy Management

Corporate Governance in Commonwealth Authorities and
Companies—Principles and Better Practices

Managing Parliamentary Workflow
Cash Management

Management of Occupational Stressin
Commonwealth Agencies

Security and Control for SAP R/3
Selecting Suppliers: Managing the Risk
New Directionsin Internal Audit

Life-cycle Costing
(in Audit Report N0.43 1997-98)

Controlling Performance and Outcomes
Management of Accounts Receivable

Protective Security Principles
(in Audit Report No.21 1997-98)

Public Sector Travel

56 Home and Community Care Follow-up Audit

Dec 2001
Nov 2001
Jun 2001
Apr 2001
Mar 2001
Feb 2001
May 2001

Jan 2000
Nov 1999
Nov 1999

Jun 1999
Jun 1999

Jun 1999
Jun 1999
Mar 1999

Dec 1998
Oct 1998
Oct 1998
Jul 1998

May 1998
Dec 1997
Dec 1997

Dec 1997
Dec 1997



Better Practice Guides

Audit Committees Jul 1997

Core Public Sector Corporate Governance
(includes Applying Principles and Practice of Corporate

Governance in Budget Funded Agencies) Jun 1997
Administration of Grants May 1997
Management of Corporate Sponsorship Apr 1997
Telephone Call Centres Dec 1996
Telephone Call Centres Handbook Dec 1996
Paying Accounts Nov 1996
Performance Information Principles Nov 1996
Asset Management Jun 1996
Asset Management Handbook Jun 1996

Managing APS Staff Reductions Jun 1996

57



